EXECUTIVE SUMMARY



Construction Recommendation for Donated Services Musco Sports Lighting, LLC Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School LED Sports Lighting

PROJECT OVERVIEW:

Type of Contract:	Donation
Architect:	Musco Sports Lighting, LLC
Authorization to Proceed Date:	Upon Board Approval
Budget:	N/A

GENERAL OVERVIEW:

This item requests the approval of a no-cost agreement with Musco Sports Lighting, LLC (Musco) and a previously committed sports lighting-specific donation from Anthony Rizzo, approved by the Board on November 7, 2018 (Agenda Item II-2). In an act of generosity and goodwill, the Contractor, Musco, desires to provide sports lighting and LED fixtures to the sports fields of Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School (School). The value of the Musco donation is estimated to be \$200,000.

With the inclusion of the previously donated amount of \$150,000 from Anthony Rizzo, the donated services from Musco estimated in the amount of \$200,000, and an additional amount of \$50,000 raised by the School, the total commitment to the project represents a grand total of \$400,000. This collaboration shall result in a turn-key no-cost commitment to the Board.

The Office of Facilities & Construction and the Athletics Department have collaborated on the review of the design submittal. The design solution to add LED sports lighting to both the baseball and softball fields at Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School is currently under permit review. The project is intended to be turn-key including project management, installation, demonstrations, and training. Completion of this project is scheduled to occur within 120 days of the issuance of a Notice to Proceed.

This Agreement is pending review and approval as to form and legal content by the Office of the General Counsel.